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APPENDIX A - LGA GROUP ACCOUNTS – ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice, with the exception of preparing a detailed note on the 
Association’s defined benefit pension scheme. The Leadership Board do not believe that this 
results in the financial statements not showing a true and fair view. The particular accounting 
policies adopted are described below.  
 
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Accounting 
Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102, ‘‘The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland’’ (‘‘FRS 102’’) and the 
Companies Act 2006, under the provision of the Large and Medium-sized Companies and 
Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 (SI 2008/410), with the exception of 
preparing a detailed note on the Association’s defined benefit pension scheme. The 
Leadership Board do not believe that this results in the financial statements not showing a 
true and fair view. The particular accounting policies adopted are described below. 
 
Going Concern 

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis.  The Association 
and the entities under its control have net liabilities, after accounting for the defined benefit 
pension scheme deficits of £52.8 million as at 31 March 2015.  £25.1 million of this amount 
relates to the Association.  The valuation of net liabilities includes actuarial estimates of 
pension scheme liabilities at the balance sheet date.  The Association and certain of its 
related entities pay amounts into the schemes, as prescribed by the actuaries, in order to 
eliminate this deficit over a period between 15 and 22 years, and unfunded pension liabilities 
are being cleared over the remaining lives of the pensioners concerned, as disclosed in Note 
16.  Payments to clear pension deficits are financed from the Association’s and related 
entities’ general income.  In view of these arrangements the Leadership Board expects that 
the Association and entities under its control will have adequate resources to continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future.  For this reason they continue to adopt the 
going concern basis.  However, in the event of dissolution, any excess of the Association’s 
liabilities over its assets would be required, under the terms of its constitution, to be covered 
by its member authorities, including authorities that had left membership within the period of 
five years prior to dissolution. 
 
Accounting convention 

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the 
holding of investment properties at valuation in accordance with SSAP 19 “Accounting for 
Investment Properties”. 
 
Basis of consolidation 

The group financial statements consolidate the financial statements of the Association and 
companies under its control for the year ended 31 March 2015. They also consolidate the 
group’s share of the results and post-acquisition reserves of joint ventures under the gross 
equity accounting method.  The profits and losses of group undertakings and joint ventures 
are consolidated from the date of acquisition to the date of disposal using the acquisition 
method of accounting.  Uniform accounting policies are used for all group companies.  Profits 
or losses on intragroup transactions are eliminated on consolidation. Note 18 gives details of 
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the companies under the control of the Association and the Association’s other related 
entities.  
The accounts for Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) are not consolidated into 
these statements because the LGA does not exercise or have the ability to exercise control 
over PSAA and the LGA is not in a position to benefit from its results and financial 
performance. 
 
 
Tangible Fixed Assets and Depreciation 

Tangible fixed assets are held at historical cost net of depreciation and provisions for 
impairment. Under FRS102 mixed use property must be separated between investment 
property and tangible fixed assets. In the Group Accounts 89% of Local Government House 
cost and depreciation will be accounted for as Tangible Fixed Assets for the Financial Years 
2014/15 and 2015/16 to reflect the area of the building utilised by the group. 

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, other than freehold land, at rates 
calculated to write off the cost or valuation of each asset, less any estimated residual value, 
evenly over its expected useful life.  The expected useful lives of the principal categories are: 

 

Freehold buildings   25 years 

Furniture and equipment  15 years  

ICT and Computer equipment 3 years 

 

Assets in the course of construction are stated at cost. These assets are not depreciated 
until available for use. 

 

Investment Property 

The freehold land and buildings investment property, Layden House, has been valued by an 
independent, external valuer on an open market basis at the Balance Sheet date. In 
accordance with the Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 19: 

 the investment property will be revalued annually with the surplus or deficit 
transferred to the revaluation reserve, unless the deficit is considered to be 
permanent; and 

 no depreciation or amortisation is provided. 

 

In the Group Accounts 11% of Local Government House valuation on the above basis will be 
accounted for as Investment Property Assets for the Financial Years 2014/15 and 2015/16 to 
reflect the area of the building available for occupation by 3rd parties.  

Open market value is defined, in accordance with the RICS valuation standards, as: “the 
estimated amount for which a property should exchange on the date of valuation between a 
willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction after proper marketing wherein 
the parties each had acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion”.  
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Investments 

For the Group, investments in Joint Ventures are the interests in Local Partnerships LLP and 
Geoplace LLP.  Note Error! Reference source not found. provides the details of their 
formations and results.  
 
Note 9 provides details of the Association’s investments in Local Partnerships LLP and Local 
Capital Finance Company Limited. 
 
Short Term investments are cash balances held by the Association and the companies it 
controls.  These balances are pooled and deposited with financial institutions on the 
Association’s approved counterparty list and in accordance with the Investment Strategy.    
 
Stocks and Work in Progress 

Stocks and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Cost 
includes costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition and is 
calculated as cost of direct materials and labour plus attributable overheads based on normal 
levels of activity.  Net realisable value is based on estimated selling price less further costs 
expected to be incurred to completion and disposal. 
 
Income 

Income represents the amount receivable as grants, subscriptions and for goods sold and 
services provided (excluding Value Added Tax).  Income from dividends due from Joint 
Ventures is identified separately within the Income and Expenditure account.  Note 2 gives 
further analysis of income which is all generated in the UK. 
 

Government Grants 

Grants are recognised in the Income and Expenditure accounts when the conditions for 
receipt have been met.  Deferred grant income at the year end is included in creditors. 
Specific Grant is recognised in the financial statements in the period the related activities 
occur. 
 
Debtors 
The policy of the Association and the companies it controls is to make partial provision for 
debts that are over one year old and full provision for debts that are over two years old, 
subject to exceptions for subscription debt and debt due from related entities, where the 
policy is not to make provision.  Old debt is periodically reviewed for write-off.   
 

Provisions 

Provisions when required are utilised to reflect restructuring costs of redundancies and 
contracts which have been agreed before the end of the financial year.   

 

Employee benefits 

The LGA provides a range of benefits to employees, including paid holiday arrangements 
and the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit plan.  

(i) Holiday pay and other similar non-monetary benefits, are recognised as an 
expense in the period in which the service is received.  
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(ii) LGPS Pension costs: 

New employees are entitled to membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
through either the Merseyside Pension Fund or the London Borough of Camden Pension 
Fund. Existing staff may be members of either of these Funds.  The Local Government 
Pension Scheme is a defined benefit scheme and scheme assets are measured using 
market values.  Pension scheme liabilities are measured using the projected unit actuarial 
method and are discounted at the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of 
equivalent term and currency to the liability. Any increase in the present value of liabilities 
within the defined benefit pension schemes expected to arise from employee service in the 
period are charged to the income and expenditure account. 

The expected return on the schemes’ assets and the increase during the period in the 
present value of the schemes’ liabilities arising from the passage of time and actuarial gains 
and losses are recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income as 
remeasurement of defined benefits pension scheme obligations.  Pension scheme surpluses, 
to the extent that they are considered recoverable, or deficits are recognised in full and 
presented on the face of the balance sheet. 

The amounts charged to operating profit are the current service costs and gains and losses 
on settlements and curtailments (included in staff costs). Past service costs are recognised 
immediately in the income and expenditure account if the benefits have vested.  If the 
benefits have not vested immediately, the costs are recognised over the period until vesting 
occurs. 

 

Reserves 

The Contingency Reserve is created to provide cash resources to fund developments that 
provide opportunities to save costs or generate additional commercial income, fund external 
loan repayments, and also to cover the potential risks to the LGA medium term plan (such as 
increased pension deficit payments). Contributions to or from this reserve will be identified 
set so that the LGA and IDEA budgets for each year of the plan are balanced.  

 

Status of the Association 

The Local Government Association is an unincorporated association governed by its 
constitution.   
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LGA AND GROUP CHANGES 
 

Transition to FRS102 – LGA Group Accounts 

This is the first year that the company has presented its results under FRS 102. The last 

financial statements under the UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 March 2015. Set out 

below are the adjustments which reconcile profit for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 

and the total equity as at 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015 as a result of the changes to 

accounting policies between UK GAAP as previously reported and FRS 102. 

 
OPERATING SURPLUS FOR THE FINANCIAL 

YEAR 
   2015 

£000      

UK GAAP – As previously reported    8,363 

     

Defined benefit pension scheme  A   (53) 

Reduced Depreciation – in year B   30 

Total adjustment to profit for the financial year    (23) 
     

FRS 102 Surplus  
  1,839 

 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME    2015 
£000      

UK GAAP – As previously reported    (13,638) 

     

Adjustment to surplus as above    (23) 

Defined benefit pension scheme A   53 
 

Gain on revaluation of property B   1,225 

     

Total adjustment to profit for the financial year    1,255 
     

FRS 102 (Deficit)  
  (12,383) 

 

 

  



 

LGA Leadership Board  

2 March 2016 

 

 

 
 

 

Accumulated Funds  1 April 
2014 
£000 

 31 March 
2015 
£000      

UK GAAP – As previously reported  (52,775)  (66,608) 

Add back historic buildings depreciation to the 
General Reserve opening balance 

B 436  436 

Depreciation Adjustment  - in year operating 
Surplus 

B   30 

Property Gain added to Revaluation Reserve C   1,225 

Holiday Pay Accrual D (384)  (384) 

FRS 102  (52,723)  (65,301) 

 

Notes: 

A Defined benefit pension scheme 

Under previous UK GAAP the company recognised an expected return on defined benefit 

plan assets in the profit and loss account. Under FRS 102 a net interest expense, based on 

the net defined benefit liability, is recognised in the profit and loss account. There has been 

no change in the defined benefit liability at either 1 April 2014 or 31 March 2015. The effect 

of the change has been to increase the credit to the profit and loss account in the year to 31 

March 2015 by £53,000 and reduce the credit in other comprehensive income by an 

equivalent amount. 

B Depreciation adjustments  

The depreciation on the Local Government Building have been added back to the asset 

value as at 1 April 2014, and the 2014/15 charge has been removed Income and 

Expenditure account, increasing the general reserve by £466,000. 

C – Property gain 

Under FRS102 100 the property is now defined as a mixed use property in the group 

accounts.  In the LGA Property Accounts it is treated as an Investment property. This means 

that for the group accounts a share of properties valuation, based on the use by external 

tenants, will be treated as an Investment property. This share (currently at 11.46% of the 

buildings usage) will be shown on the Groups balance sheet as an investment Asset. The 

resulting revaluation gain or loss will be shown on the statement of Comprehensive Income, 

and will be added to a Balance Sheet Revaluation Reserve.  The Investment Asset value of 

Local Government House is now shown in the restated 2014/15 group balance sheet based 

on a total valuation as at 31 March 2015 of £30.7m, at £3.518m 
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D - Holiday pay accrual 

FRS 102 requires short term employee benefits to be charged to the profit and loss account, 

for the period the employee service is received. This has resulted in the LGA and IDEA 

recognising a liability for holiday pay of £384,000 on transition to FRS 102. Previously 

holiday pay accruals were not recognised and were charged to the profit and loss account as 

they were paid. For the transition to 31 March 2015 it has been assumed, that liability at the 

1 April 2014 was the same as at 31 March 2015, with the £384,000 liability charged to the 

General Reserves at the start of the accounting period. 

 

Shown below are comparative extracts from the 2014/15 Accounts with the restated figures: 

2014-15 Accounts restated comparison 

LGA Group 

 

 

 

LG GROUP CONSOLIDATED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Year ended 31 March 2015

Restated Difference

2015 2015

£'000 £'000 £000

Income: Group and share of joint ventures’ income 64,865 64,865                         - 

Less, share of joint ventures’ income (8,090) (8,090)                         - 

Group Income 56,775 56,775                         - 

Administrative expenses (49,149) (49,172) (23)

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) BEFORE 

INTEREST

7,626 7,603 (23)

Interest receivable and similar income 136 136                         - 

Interest payable (386) (386)                         - 

Contract restructuring costs (236) (236)                         - 

Share of operating surplus/(deficit) of joint ventures 1,787 1,787                         - 

Dividend and profits share from Joint Ventures 1,786 1,786                         - 

Finance discounts allowed (534) (534)                         - 

Share of joint ventures distribution to members (1,816) (1,816)                         - 

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR

8,363 8,340 (23)

Other Comprehensive income:

Pension scheme - net interest costs 34 (3,293) (3,327)

Pension scheme – past service costs and gains/losses 

on settlements and curtailments

(16) (16)                         - 

Unrealised gain on revaluation in respect of investment 

property

4,450 5,675 1,225

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in respect of the 

pension fund

(36,464) (33,084) 3,380

Actuarial gains - West Sussex to Merseyside transfer 9,995 9,995                         - 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) OF 

INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 

BEFORE AND AFTER TAX

(13,638) (12,383) 1,255
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LG GROUP CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 March 2015

Restated

2015 2015 Difference

£000 £000 £000

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible assets 16,716 14,889 (1,827)

Investment Properties 22,000 25,518 3,518

Intellectual Copyright Assets 1 1                         - 

Investments - LCFC 500 500                         - 

Investments in Joint Ventures:                         - 

Share of gross assets of joint ventures 6,784 6,784                         - 

Share of gross liabilities of joint ventures (2,922) (2,922)                         - 

43,079 44,770 1,691

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors 8,146 8,146                         - 

Short term Investments 16,320 16,320                         - 

Cash at bank and in hand 2,686 2,686                         - 

27,152 27,152                         - 

CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year (8,913) (9,297) (384)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 18,239 17,855 (384)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 61,318 62,625 1,307

CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than 

one year

(14,150) (14,150)                         - 

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES                         - 

Provision for contract restructuring (236) (236)                         - 

Provision for Organisaton restructuring (680) (680)                         - 

Pension fund deficit (112,860) (112,860)                         - 

TOTAL NET LIABILITIES (66,608) (65,301) 1,307

ACCUMULATED FUNDS

General Reserve 29,515 29,597 82

Revaluation Reserve 16,737 17,962 1,225

Pension Deficits Reserve

- Pension Fund Assets 226,675 226,675                         - 

- less Defined Liabilities (339,535) (339,535)                         - 

(66,608) (65,301) 1,307
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NEW FINAL NOTE TO THE ACCOUNTS 

Transition to FRS102 – LGA only – to be completed for all entities plus group 

This is the first year that the company has presented its results under FRS 102. The last 

financial statements under the UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 March 2015. Set out 

below are the adjustments which reconcile profit for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 

and the total equity as at 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015 as a result of the changes to 

accounting policies between UK GAAP as previously reported and FRS 102. 

 
OPERATING SURPLUS FOR THE FINANCIAL 

YEAR 
   2015 

£000      

UK GAAP – As previously reported    1,892 

     

Defined benefit pension scheme  A   (53) 

Total adjustment to profit for the financial year    (53) 
     

FRS 102 Surplus  
  1,839 

 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME    2015 
£000      

UK GAAP – As previously reported    (5,162) 

     

(Adjustment to surplus as above)    (53) 

Defined benefit pension scheme A   53 

     

Total adjustment to profit for the financial year    0 
     

FRS 102 (Deficit)  
  (5,162) 

 

 

  



 

LGA Leadership Board  

2 March 2016 

 

 

 
 

 

Accumulated Funds  1 April 
2014 
£000 

 31 March 
2015 
£000      

UK GAAP – As previously reported  (25,078)  (30,239) 

Holiday Pay Accrual B (174)  (174) 

     

FRS 102  (25,252)  (30,413) 

 

Notes: 

A Defined benefit pension scheme 

Under previous UK GAAP the company recognised an expected return on defined benefit 

plan assets in the profit and loss account. Under FRS 102 a net interest expense, based on 

the net defined benefit liability, is recognised in the profit and loss account. There has been 

no change in the defined benefit liability at either 1 April 2014 or 31 March 2015. The effect 

of the change has been to increase the credit to the profit and loss account in the year to 31 

March 2015 by £53,000 and reduce the credit in other comprehensive income by an 

equivalent amount. 

B - Holiday pay accrual 

FRS 102 requires short term employee benefits to be charged to the profit and loss account, 

for the period the employee service is received. This has resulted in the LGA recognising a 

liability for holiday pay of £174,000 on transition to FRS 102. Previously holiday pay accruals 

were not recognised and were charged to the profit and loss account as they were paid. For 

the transition to 31 March 2015 it has been assumed, that liability at the 1 April 2014 was the 

same as at 31 March 2015, with the £174,000 liability charged to the General Reserves at 

the start of the accounting period. 

 

Shown below are comparative extracts from the 2014/15 Accounts with the restated figures: 
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2014-15 Accounts restated comparison 

 

 

NB The 3 pension adjustments shown under other comprehensive income will be combined 

into a single “Remeasurement of net defined benefit obligation” disclosure in the new 

FRS102 accounts presentation. 

  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Year ended 31 March 2015

Restated Difference

2015 2015

£000 £000

Income 25,515 25,515                         - 

Administrative expenses (23,623) (23,676) (53)

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) BEFORE 

INTEREST

1,892 1,839 (53)

Interest receivable and similar income 163 163                         - 

Contract restructuring costs (236) (236)                         - 

Finance discounts allowed (534) (534)                         - 

Dividend and profits share from Joint Ventures 361 361                         - 

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR

1,646 1,593 (53)

Other Comprehensive income:

Pension scheme - interest cost 503 (845) (1,348)

Pension scheme – past service costs and gains/losses 

on settlements and curtailments

(16) (16)                         - 

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in respect of the

pension fund

(7,295) (5,894) 1,401

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 

FOR THE YEAR
(5,162) (5,162) 0
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 March 2015

Restated Difference

2015 2015

£000 £000

FIXED ASSETS

Investments 1,800 1,800                         - 
LONG TERM DEBTORS: 

Loans to Group companies 220 220                         - 

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors 6,685 6,685                         - 
Short term Investments 1,885 1,885                         - 
Cash at bank and in hand 718 718                         - 

9,288 9,288                         - 
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year (2,324) (2,498) -
NET CURRENT ASSETS 6,964 6,790 (174)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,984 8,810 -

CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than one 

year
(1,090) (1,090)                         - 

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Provision for contract restructuring (236) (236)                         - 

Provision for Restructuring (393) (393)                         - 

Pension Fund deficit (37,504) (37,504)                         - 
TOTAL NET LIABILITIES (30,239) (30,413) (174)

ACCUMULATED FUNDS

General reserves 7,265 7,091 (174)
Pension deficits reserves                         - 
-Pension fund assets 105,881 105,881                         - 
-less defined liabilities (143,385) (143,385)                         - 

(30,239) (30,413) (174)


